Figure 2 An ROC analysis was performed on the prognostic factor of interest in this study, the albumin to globulin
ratio (AGR), to determine its predictive value for positive and negative outcomes of interest (cOI). The performance of
the utility was quantified as the area under the ROC curve along with its standard error of the mean (AUROC±SEM). A
sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the optimal operating thresholds for AGR, along with other sensitivity

indices such as TPR, TNR, PPV, NPV, NLR, PLR, YI, and AI

The performance of our prognosticator AGR was evaluated to be 0.928±0.015 (95% CI; 0.899-0.957), with a p-value of
less than 0.001, indicating statistical significance. 153 patients were identified as positive in the ROC test. There were
149 patients classified as negative (labelled as 0) in the ROC test. 16 cases were classified as missing cases. The study
set the optimal threshold at 0.795, with a sensitivity of 87.8% and a specificity of 85.23%. The probability of at least one
of the composite outcomes of interest occurring in the studied patients during the admission period at the abstracted
optimal threshold was determined to be 56.53%. The ROC analysis results, along with the corresponding sensitivity
indices, are fully displayed in Figure 2.

World Journal of Biology Pharmacy and Health Sciences, 2024, 18(01), 021–027

25

Table 1 The comparative distribution rates of the tested variables across Group I-II

 Lower AGR

Group I

(AGR<0.795)

(165,
51.66%)

Higher AGR

Group II

(AGR≥0.796)

(165,
48.34%)

Total

(302,
100%)

R

ρ

OD χ 2

p-Value

cOI

Better cOI 22 (14.1%) 127 (87.0%) 149
(49.3%)

-
0.729±0.039*

0.025

(95% CI; 0.013-
0.048)

160.276

0.000

Poorer cOI 134 (85.9%) 19 (13.0%) 153
(50.7%)

Gender

Female 75 (48.1%) 73 (50.0%) 148
(49.0%)

-0.019±0.058 0.926

(95% CI; 0.589-
1.454)

0.112

0.738

Male 81 (51.9%) 73 (50.0%) 154
(51.0%)

Age (Years)

<60 55 (35.3%) 37 (25.3%) 92 (30.5%) +0.108±0.057 1.604

(95% CI; 0.976-
2.637)

3.499

0.061 ≥60 101 (64.7%) 109 (74.7%) 210
(69.5%)

H. Albumin
(g/day)

<18.5 117 (75.0%) 54 (37.0%) 171
(56.6%)

+0.383±0.053 5.111

(95% CI; 3.118-
8.378)

44.371

0.000

>=18.5 39 (25.0%) 92 (63.0%) 131
(43.4%)

Globulin (g/dl)

<3.04 16 (10.3%  (  121 (82.9%  (   -0.729±0.039 0.024

(95% CI; 0.012-
0.046)

160.471

0.000 ≥3.04 140 (89.7%  (  25 (17.1%  (

ALB (g/dl)

<2.585 142 (91.0%) 37 (25.3%) 179
(59.3%)

+0.668± 0.042 29.880

(955 CI; 15.39-
58.03)

134.783

0.000

≥2.585 14 (9.0%) 109 (74.7%) 123
(40.7%)

A chi-square test was performed to compare the variables between Group I and Group II. The results were presented as
distribution rates, including both numbers and percentages. Unadjusted odds ratios were also recorded to represent
the associations. The Pearson correlations were displayed along with their standard error values (R±SEVs), as well as
the Chi statistic for significance (X2) along with the significance level. Group I consist of patients with albumin to
globulin ratios (AGR) below the cutoff point of 0.795, while Group II consists of patients with AGR values equal to or